## 51-PELRB-2012

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In re:

AFT NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

and

PELRB No. 302-12

CIBOLA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent

## **ORDER**

THIS MATTER comes before the Public Employee Labor Relations Board for ratification of the Executive Director's Certification of Voluntary Recognition.

Upon a 2-0 vote at the Board's June 6, 2012 meeting (Board Chair Duff Westbrook being absent);

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the bargaining unit is appropriate and the Executive

Director's Certification of Voluntary Recognition shall be and in hereby ratified as though the recognition was established through a Board election and certification.

Date: June 6, 2012

Wayne Bingham, Vice-Chair

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

## **VOLUNTARY RECOGNITION FORM**

(File original Form—together with a Motion seeking approval of the voluntary recognition—with the New Mexico Public Employee Labor Relations Board, 2929 Coors Blvd. NW, Ste. 303, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120)

	May 4, 2012 Date of recognition
	Date of recognition
The undersigned Labor Organization, Cibola County Federation of United School Employees, Local 2153,	
having filed a Petition for Certification with the Public Employee Labor Relations Board; the	
undersigned Public Employer, Cibola County Public Schools	
having determined that the petitioned-for bargaining unit, which includes the following employees,	
Teachers, <u>Secretarial/Clerical</u> , <u>Educational Assistants</u> , <u>Administrative Secretary Assistants</u> , (Name or description of bargaining unit, e.g., by job position, job classification, or as being "wall-to-wall.")	
Maintenance/Custodial and Food Services Employees, Bus Drivers and Bus Driver's Assistants.	
—excluding confidential, supervisory and management employees—is an appropriate one; and the undersigned Public Employer being satisfied that a majority of the members of that petitioned-for unit desire to be represented by the undersigned Labor Organization for the purposes of collective bargaining, the undersigned Public Employer hereby grants voluntary recognition to the undersigned Labor Organization as those employees' exclusive bargaining agent.  Signed:  Representative of Public Employer	
Kilino Marquez, Superintendent of Schools  Name (type or print) Title	
CC FUSE	Cibola County Public Schools
Bargaining Agent Name	Public Employer Name
P.O. Box 877	P.O. Box 8
Street or Mailing Address	Street or Mailing Address
Grants, NM 87020	Grants, NM 87020
City, State and Zip Code	City, State and Zip Code